UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

RICOH AMERICAS CORPORATION, XEROX CORPORATION, and LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC., Petitioners,

v.

MPHJ TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2014-00538 Patent 8,488,173

PATENT OWNER MPHJ TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC'S NOTICE OF APPEAL

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel Madison Building East, 10B20 600 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314-5793

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a), notice is hereby given that Patent Owner MPHJ Technology Investments, LLC ("MPHJ") appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Written Decision of IPR2014-00538 entered on August 12, 2015 (Paper No. 25).

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), MPHJ states that the issues on appeal include, but are not limited to: the Patent Trial and Appeal Board's claim constructions of U.S. Patent No. 8,488,173; whether, under the appropriate claim construction, the PTAB erred in determining that the claims of the '173 Patent are invalid under 35 U.S.C. §102 (anticipation) and/or §103 (obviousness); and the failure of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board to make findings and conclusions that include all the relevant issues presented by the record.

Simultaneous with this submission, a copy of this Notice of Appeal is being filed with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board. In addition, three copies of this Notice of Appeal, along with the required docketing fees, are being filed with the Clerk's Office for the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October 9, 2015

HILL, KERTSCHER & WHARTON, LLP 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite, 800 Atlanta, GA 30339 vg@hkw-law.com Telephone: 770-953-0995 Facsimile: 770-953-1358

By: /Vivek Ganti/

Vivek Ganti (Reg. No. 71,368) Attorney for Patent Owner MPHJ TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I, Vivek Ganti, hereby certify that on this 9th day of October, 2015, in

addition to being filed electronically through the Patent Trial and Appeal Board's

PRPS, a true and correct copy of the foregoing PATENT OWNER MPHJ

TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC'S NOTICE OF APPEAL was caused

to be filed by Federal Express with the Director of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office, at the following address:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel, 10B20 Madison Building East 600 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22134

I also hereby certify that on this 9th day of October, 2015 three true and

correct copies of the foregoing PATENT OWNER MPHJ TECHNOLOGY

INVESTMENTS, LLC'S NOTICE OF APPEAL and the filing fee, were caused to

be filed by Federal Express with the Clerk's Office of the United States Court of

Appeals for the Federal Circuit, at the following address:

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 717 Madison Place, N.W., Suite 401 Washington, DC 20005

I also hereby certify that on this 9th day of October, 2015 a true and correct copy of the foregoing PATENT OWNER MPHJ TECHNOLOGY

INVESTMENTS, LLC'S NOTICE OF APPEAL was served, by electronic mail

and Federal Express on the following parties:

Michael D. Specht mspecht-PTAB@skgf.com STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C. 1100 New York Ave. NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005

Richard M. Bemben rbemben-PTAB@skgf.com STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C. 1100 New York Ave. NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005

Dated: October 9, 2015

HILL KERTSCHER & WHARTON 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 800 Atlanta, GA 30339 vg@hkw-law.com Telephone: 770-953-0995 Facsimile: 770-953-1358

By: /Vivek Ganti/

Vivek Ganti (Reg. No. 71,368) Attorney for Patent Owner MPHJ TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC